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Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.

6945 Southbelt Drive SE

Caledonia, M1 49316 USA

Phone 616-698-7100

Toll-Free 888-364-7004

aspensurgical.com Made in USA

Intended use:
For one time use to assist in atraumatic clamping of delicate vessels during
surgery.
Intended User/ Patient Target Groups:
Intended to be used by Healthcare Professionals on patients requiring medical
procedures.
Sterilization Instructions:
1. Place device into a kit or sterilization tray.
2. Using Ethylene Oxide sterilization method, sterilize according to the
following parameters:

Cycle Parameter Specification Duration

Preconditioning

Temperature 110°F +/-10°F

Humidity 65% +/-15% 1035 Hrs - 72 Hrs
Chamber

Vacuum 21"+/-1.0inHgA

60 +30/-0 minutes
360 +5/-0 minutes

Humidification/Dwell 22.5"+/-1.0 HgA

10.3"+/-0.5 Hg rise

Gas Inject/Dwell

Jacket Temperature 135°F
Aeration
Temperature 120°F 24 Hrs - 72 Hrs Max

Directions for use:

1. Slide cover over end of jaw of an appropriate instrument.

2. Trim away excess length of cover.

3. Upon completion of procedure, dispose of in an appropriate manner.
Precautions:
Device is single use only. Reuse of this device may lead to patient cross
contamination and/or device failure. Device in intended for limited contact
duration, less than or equal to 24 hours.

Uso previsto:
De un solo uso para asistir en el pinzado atraumético de vasos delicados durante
la cirugia
Usuarios previstos/Grupos de pacientes destinatarios:
Para su uso por profesionales sanitarios en pacientes que requieran proced-
imientos médicos.
Instrucciones de esterilizacion:
1. Coloque el dispositivo en un kit 0 bandeja de esterilizacién
2. Esterilice seguin estos pardmetros con un método de esterilizacién por
6xido de etileno:

Parametro de ciclo Especificacion Duracion
Preacondicionamiento

Temperatura 110°F +/- 10°F

Humedad 65% +/-15% 1035h-72h
Camara

Vacio 21"+/-1,0inHgA

Humidificacion/

22,5"+/-1,0 HgA 60 -+30/-0 minutos

permanencia

nyeccion dg gas/ 10,3"+/-0,5 Hg de 360 +5/-0 minutos

permanencia aumento

Temperatura de funda | 135°F

Ventilacion

Temperatura 120°F 24h-72h méx

Instrucciones de uso:

1. Deslizar la cubierta sobre el extremo de la mordaza de un instrumento

apropiado.

2. Recortar el exceso de longitud de la cubierta.
3. Al terminar el procedimiento, desechar de la manera adecuada.

Precauciones:

Este dispositivo esta disefiado para ser usado una vez. El dispositivo estd previsto
para duracion limitada de contacto, menor o igual a 8 horas. La reutilizacion del
dispositivo podria dar como resultado una infeccién, la contaminacion o el fallo
del dispositivo, lo que podria ocasionar dafios al paciente.
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Eyyoon aepiov/ 10.3"+/- 0.5 Hg avénan | 360 +5/-0 kemd

MNapaypovn

Ospuogpaola 135

mepIAuatog

Agpiopog
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Namenska uporaba:
Pro jednorazové pouZiti, pomoc pfi atraumatickém upinani jemnych cév v
priibéhu chirurgického zakroku.
Cilové skupiny uzivatelii/pacientii:
Urceno k poutiti zdravotnickymi pracovniky u pacient vyzadujicich pfislusné
1ékai'ské procedury.
Pokyny k sterilizaci:

1. Umistéte zafizeni do soupravy nebo na sterilizacni podnos.

2. Za pouiZiti sterilizacni metody etylenoxidem, sterilizujte podle nésledujicich

parametrd:

Parametr cyklu Specifikace Doba trvani

Predbézna tprava

Teplota 110°F +/-10°F

Vlhkost 65% +/- 15% 10,35 hodin -72 hodin

Komora

Vakuum 21"+/-1,0inHgA

Ivih¢ovani/Zdrzeni 22,5"+/-1,0 HgA 60 +30/-0 minut

Injekce plynu / ZdrZeni Jgéi;'u;/_ 05Hg- 360 + 5/-0 minut

Teplota obalu 135°F

Provzdusiiovani

Teplota 120°F 24 hod. - 72 hod. max.
Pokyny k poufiti:

1. Nasadte kryt pres konec Celisti pfislusného nastroje.

2. Ofiznéte presahujici délku krytu.

3. Po dokonceni zakroku zlikvidujte nélezitym zplsobem.
Bezpecnostni opatieni:
Pouze na jedno poufiti. Naprava je predvidena za omejeno delovanje, manj
kot ali enako 8 ur. Opakované pouzivani prostiedku mize zpisobit infekci/
kontaminaci a/nebo zévadu prosttedku, které mohou ndsledné vést k poskozeni
zdravi pacienta.



2. Steriliseer volgens onderstaande parameters met de ethyleenoxidester-

Beregnet til:
Engangsprodukt, beregnet til at lette atraumatisk afklemning af sarte karved
kirurgiske indgreb.
Tilsigtet malgruppe af brugere/patienter:
Beregnet til brug af sundhedsfagligt personale pa patienter med behov for
medicinske procedurer.
Steriliseringsinstruktioner:
1. Setenheden i et st eller en steriliseringsbakke
2. Steriliser ved hjalp af ethylenoxidsteriliseringsmetoden i henhold til
folgende parametre:

Cyklusparameter Specifikation Varighed
Forbehandling

Temperatur 110°F +/- 10°F

Luftfugtighed 65% +/-15% 10,35 timer -72 timer
Kammer

Vakuum 21"+/-1,0inHgA

Befugtning/holdetid 22,5"+/-1,0 HgA 60 +30/-0 minutter
Gasinjektion/holdetid 3393n|n+g/ 0.5 Hg 360 +5/-0 minutter
Kappetemperatur 135°F

litning

Temperatur 120°F 24 timer — 72 timer maks.

Brugsanvisning:

1. Saet beskytteren overinstrumentkzbens ende.

2. Klip overskydende beskytter af.

3. Kassér produktet pa passende made efter afsluttet indgreb.
Forholdsregler:
Pouze na jedno pouZiti. Anordningen er beregnet til kontakt af begraenset
varighed, mindre end eller lig 8 timer. Genbrug af enheden kan medfare

patientskade.
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ilisatiemethode:

Cyclusparameter

Specificatie

Duur

Preconditionering

Temperatuur 110°F +/-10°F

Luchtvochtigheid 65% +/- 15% 10,35 uur - 72 uur
Kamer

Vacuiim 21"+/-1,0inHgA

Bevochtiging/verblijf

22,5"+/- 1,0 Hgh

60 +30/-0 minuten

Injectie gas/verblijf

10,3"+/- 0,5 Hg stijging

360 +5/-0 minuten

Temperatuur omhulsel

135°F

Ventilatie

Temperatuur

120°F

24 uur - 72 uur maximaal

Gebruiksaanwijzing:

1. Schuif de dop over het uiteinde van de bek van een gepast instrument.
2. Knip de overtollige lengte van de dop af.
3. Op de juiste wijze weggooien en afvoeren nadat de procedure isvoltooid.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:

Het apparaat is slechts voor eenmalig gebruik. Apparaat is bedoeld voor beperkte
contactduur, minder dan of gelijk aan 8 uur. Het apparaat opnieuw gebruiken
kan leiden tot infectie/besmetting en/of een fout in het apparaat, wat kan leiden

tot letsel bij de patiént.

Slovenscina

Namenska uporaba:

Za enkratno uporabo v pomoc pri atravmatskem spenjanju obcutljivih Zil med

operacijskim postopkom.
Predvideni uporabniki/ciljna skupina pacientov:
Pripomocek je namenjen za uporabo s strani zdravstvenih delavcev pri pacientih,

ki potrebujejo medicinske posege.

infektion/kontaminering og/eller funktionssvigt pa enheden, hvilket kan medfare  Navodila za sterilizacijo:

1. Pripomocek vstavite v komplet ali pladen; za sterilizacijo

2. Pripomocek sterilizirajte po sterilizacijskem postopku z etilenoksidom v
skladu z naslednjimi parametri:

Parameter cikla Specifikacija Trajanje
Osnovni pogoji

Temperatura 110°F +/- 10°F

Vlaznost 65% +/- 15% 10,3572 ur
Komora

Vakuum 21"+/-1,0inHgA

VlaZenje/cas mirovanja

22,5"+/-1,0 HgA

60 +30/-0 minut

BAVINFA—5 | g HAR i ie plina/c
= | | Vbrizgavanje plina/tas | i 1037/ 0,5Hg | 360+5/~0 minut
JLayF4az=yy mirovanja
RE 110°F +/- 10°F Temperatura plasca 135°F
RE 65% +/- 15% 10.35 BERE~T72 B5RS) Prezradevanje
EROZA Temperatura 120°F najvec 24-72
RE 21"+/-10inHgA Navodila za uporabo:
IE/RRER 22.5"+/- 1.0 HgA 60 +30/-0 93 1. Objemke namestite na koncni del vilic ustreznega instrumenta.
HRBNBE 103" 4/-05inHgA | 360 +5/-0 %3 2. Odvecni del obje'r_nke odreZite. ' -
STy " 3. Po koncu operacijskega postopka odvrzite skladno s pravili.
IvTYHRE 135°% Previdnostni Ukrep:
I7L—>3>v Naprava je predvidena samo za enkratno uporabo. Naprava je predvidena za
=R | 120°%F 24 BERS~T2 B5RY (RE) omejeno delovanje, manj kot ali enako 8 ur. Ponovna uporaba pripomocka
lahko povzrodi okuzbo ali kontaminacijo in/ali poskodbo naprave, kar bi ogrozilo
fEFEREA: paciente.
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Gebruik:

Voor eenmaliggebruik, als hulpmiddelvoor het atraumatisch afklemmen van
delicate bloedvaten tijdens de operatieve ingreep.

Beoogde gebruikers-/patiéntdoelgroepen:

bedoeld voor gebruik door zorgprofessionals bij patiénten die medische
procedures vereisen.

Sterilisatie-instructies:

Avsedd anvandning:
Engéngsprodukt avsedd for att underlatta atraumatiskavkldmningav gracila karl
vid kirurgiska ingrepp
Avsedda anvandar-/patientmalgrupper:
Avsedd att anvandas av sjukvardspersonal pa patienter som kréver medicinska
ingrepp.
Instruktioner om sterilisering:
1. Placera enheten i en sats eller ett steriliseringstrag
2. Anvdnd en steriliseringsmetod med etylenoxid och sterilisera enligt foljande
parametrar:

Cykelparameter Specifikation Varaktighet
Prekonditionering

Temperatur 110°F +/-10°F

Luftfuktighet 65% +/- 15% 10,35-72 timmar




Bruksanvisning:

1. For skyddet overinstrumentkaftens ande.

2. Klipp av dverflodigt skydd.

3. Kassera produkten pa lampligtsétt efter avslutat ingrepp.
Forsiktighetsatgarder:
Enheten &r endast for engangsbruk. Enheten &r avsedd for begransad
kontakttid, mindre an eller lika med 8 timmar. Ateranvandning av enheten
kan leda till infektion/kontaminering och/eller att enheten skadas, vilket kan
leda till patientskada.

Uso previsto:
Da usare una solavolta come coadiuvante nella compressione non traumatica
divasi delicati durante l'intervento chirurgico.
Gruppi di utenti/pazienti destinatari:
Destinato all'uso da parte di personale sanitario professionale su pazienti che
richiedono procedure mediche.
Istruzioni di sterilizzazione:
1. Posizionare il dispositivo in un kit o vassoio di sterilizzazione
2. Adottare il metodo di sterilizzazione a ossido di etilene e sterilizzare
attenendosi ai parametri sequenti:

Parametro del cidlo | Specifica Durata

Precondizionamento

Temperatura 110°F +/-10°F

Umidita 65% +/- 15% 10,35 ore-72 ore
Camera

Vuoto 21"+/-1,0inHgA

Umidificazione/Dwell 22,5"+/-1,0HgA 60 +30/-0 minuti
Iniezione gas/Dwell 10,3", aumento +/- 0,5 Hg | 360 +5/-0 minuti
Temperatura copertura | 135°F

Aerazione

Temperatura 120°F 24 ore - 72 ore max

Indicazioni per I'uso:

1. Fare scivolare ilrivestimento sull'estremita.

2. Trim away excess length of cover delle punte di uno strumento adatto.

3. Una voltaterminata laprocedura, eliminare secondo le norme vigenti.
Precauzioni:
Dispositivo solo monouso. Il dispositivo & previsto per un contatto di durata
limitata fino ad un massimo di 8 ore. Il riutilizzo del dispositivo pud causare
infezioni/contaminazione e/o guasti del dispositivo che possono comportare
lesioni al paziente.

Utilizacdo Recomendada:
Para utilizar uma Unica vez. Utilizam-se para auxiliar a segurar e a apertarvasos
sanguineos delicados durante a cirurgia.
Utilizadores previstos/grupos-alvo de pacientes:
Destina-se a ser utilizado por profissionais de satide em pacientes que
necessitem de procedimentos médicos.
Instrugdes de esterilizagao:
1. Colocar o dispositivo num kit ou tabuleiro de esterilizacao
2. Utilizando 0 método de esterilizacdo por éxido de etileno, esterilizar de
acordo com os seguintes pardmetros:

Parametro de ciclo Especificaao Duragdo
Pré-condicionamento

Temperatura 110°F +/-10°F

Humidade 65% +/- 15% 10,35h-72h
(amara

Vécuo 21"4/-1,0 inHgA

Humidificacdo/retencao | 22,5"+/- 1,0 HgA 60 +30/-0 minutos
Injecdo de gds/retencdo l()/’3£;,5511 I;igda de 60 +30/-0 minutos

Cykelparameter Specifikation Varaktighet Parametro de ciclo Especificacdao Duragdo
Kammare Temperatura da camisa 135%
Vakuum 21"+/-1.0inHgA de vapor
Befuktning/Uppehall | 22,5 tum+/-1,0HgA | 60 +30/-0 minuter Reracao

3 Temperatura 120°F 24h—72hnomax.
Gasinjicering/Uppehsll .1.2‘3. wm+-05H9 | 3604570 minuter

okning Instrugdes para o uso:
Holjestemperatur 135°F 1. Coloque a capa sobre a ponta dos ramos de um instrumento apropriado.
Luftning 2. (orteo €XCesso de (omprimento da capa. . ‘
- 3. Ao terminar o procedimento, descarte de maneira apropriada.

Temperatur 120°F 24-72 tim max Cuidados:

0 dispositivo é para uso tinico apenas. O dispositivo destina-se a uma durago de
contacto limitada, inferior ou igual a 8 horas. A reutilizagdo do dispositivo pode
resultar em infegdes/contaminagdo e/ou avarias no mesmo, o que pode causar
ferimentos no paciente.

Verwendungszweck:
Zur einmaligen Anwendung als Hilfe beim atraumatischen Abklemmen von
empfindlichen GeféBen wahrend einer Operation.
Zielgruppen von vorgesehenen Benutzern/Patienten:
ZurVerwendung durch medizinisches Fachpersonal bei Patienten, die
medizinische Verfahren benétigen.
Anweisungen fiir die Sterilisation:

1. Legen Sie das Produkt in ein Kit oder Sterilisationshehélter

2. Mit dem Ethylenoxid-Sterilisationsverfahren, sterilisieren Sie gemaR der

folgenden Parameter:

Parameter fiir

Zyklusstufe Lo

MaBangaben

Prakonditionierung

Temperatur 110°F +/-10°F

Luftfeuchtigkeit 65% +/- 15% 10,35 Std. — 72 Std.

Konditionierung

Vakuum 21"+/-1.0inHgA

Spiilung/Verweilzeit 22,5+/-1,0inHgA 60 +30/-0 Minuten

Gaseinspeisung/ 10,3 +/-0,5 inHg 360 +5/-0 Minuten

Verweilzeit

Manteltemperatur 135°F

Aeration

Temperatur 120°F 24 Std. — 72 Std. max.
Gebrauchsanweisung:

1. Die Schutzkappe auf die Backe des entsprechenden Instruments
aufschieben.

2. Die Schutzkappe auf die gewiinschte Lange zuschneiden.

3. Nach beendetem Vorgang vorschriftsmaBig entsorgen.
VorsichtsmaBnahmen:
Das Gerat ist zur einmaligen Verwendung bestimmt. Gerat ist fiir eine Kontakt-
dauer von bis zu 8 Stunden bestimmt. Die Wiederverwendung des Gerats kann
zu Infektionen/Kontaminationen und/oder Geréteversagen fiihren, was dem
Patienten schaden kann.
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Indication :
A usage unique, pour aider au clampage atraumatique de vaisseaux fragiles lors
d’une intervention chirurgicale.
Groupes cibles utilisateur/patient prévus :
Congu pour étre utilisé par des professionnels de santé sur des patients
nécessitant des procédures médicales.
Instructions de stérilisation:
1. Placez le dispositif dans un kit ou un plateau de stérilisation
2. Stérilisez avec de l'oxyde d'éthylene, en respectant les parameétres suivants :

EFEFRR.
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Caractéristiques

techniques bEE

Paramétre de cyce

Préconditionnement

Température 110°F +/-10°F

Humidité 65% +/- 15% 10,35h-72h

Chambre

Unité sous vide 21po+/-1,0inHgA

Humidification/Durée 22,5 po+/-1,0HgA 60 +30/-0 minutes

10,3 po+/-0,5Hg

. 360 +5/-0 minutes
(augmentation)

Injecteur de gaz/Durée

en  Quantity
es  (antidad
el Moootta
s Mnoistvi
da  Mzngde
ja =
nl Aantal

sl Kolicina

sv Antal

it Quantita

pt  Quantidade
Menge
HiE

fr Quantité

bg  Konuuectso
et Kogu

i Méara

hr - Kolicina

hu  Mennyiség
It Kiekis

Iv Daudzums
no Mengde

pl llos¢

ro  Cantitate

i Konuuectso
sk Mnozstvo
st Kolicina

tr - Miktar

en  Unique identification of the device

es Identificacion exclusiva del dispositivo
el Movadiko avayvwploTIKG GUOKEUTG
s Unikétni identifikace zafizeni

da  Unik enhedsidentifikation

ja BEBETNAR#ES

nl Unieke apparaatidentificatie

s| Edinstvena identifikacija pripomocka
sv Unikenhetsidentifierare

it Identificazione univoca del dispositivo
pt  Identificagdo inica do dispositivo
Eindeutige Geréte-ID

th ME—IREARIR

fr Identifiant unique du dispositif

bg  YHukanHa wnemmmkauvm Ha yCTpoiicTBOTO

135°F

Température de la gaine

fi VkSI|0||In€n laitetunniste
hr identifikacija proizvoda

Aération

120°F 24h-72 h max.

Température

Mode d’emploi :

1. Glisser le couvre-clamp par-dessus la machoire d’un instrument approprié.

2. Elaguerle couvre-clamp s'il est trop long.

3. Une fois la procédure terminée, mettre au rebut de maniére appropriée.
Précautions :
Ce dispositif est a usage unique seulement. L'appareil est congu pour une durée
de contact limitée de 8 heures ou moins. La réutilisation du dispositif peut
donner lieu a une infection/contamination et/ou a une défaillance de ce dernier,
ce qui pourrait entrainer des préjudices aux patients.

hu  Egyedi eszkzazonositd

It Unikalus jrenginio identifikavimas

Iv Unikalas ierices identifikacija

no  Unik enhetsidentifikasjon

pl Unikalny identyfikator urzadzenia

ro  Identificare unica a dispozitivului

TU YHUKanbHblil WAEHTUGUKATOP yCTpOiicTBA
sk Unikatna identifikacia pomacky

st Jedinstvena identifikacija uredaja

tr Benzersiz Gihaz Tanimlama

e

en Does not contain natural rubber latex

es No contiene létex de caucho natural

el Devmepiéxel PUOIKO ENaoTIkd

s Neobsahuje pfirodni latex

da  Indeholder ikke naturgummi latex

ja RAILSTYIREBATVWEEA
nl Bevat geen natuurlijk rubber (latex)

sl Nevsebuje lateksa iz naravne gume

sv  Innehaller inte naturgummilatex

it Non contiene lattice i gomma naturale

pt  Nao contém latex de borracha natural
Enthalt keinen Naturlatex

th RERZARIH®

fr Ne contient pas de latex en caoutchouc naturel
bg He cbirbpxa ecTecTBeH KayuyKoB nateKc.
et Eisisalda loodusliku kautsuki lateksit

fi Eisisalld luonnonkumilateksia

hr Ne sadrzi lateks od prirodne gume.

hu  Természetes gumilatexet nem tartalmaz

It Be natiralaus gumos latekso

Iv Nesatur dabiska kaucuka lateksu

no  Ikke produsert med naturlig gummilateks
pl  Nie zawiera naturalnej gumy lateksowej

o Nu contine latex din cauciuc natural

Tu V3zienvie He ConepXWT HaTypabHblii naTekc
sk Neobsahuje prirodny kaucukovy latex

st Ne sadrzi prirodni gumeni lateks

tr - Dogal kauguk lateks icermez
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Caution: Federal law restricts this device to sale by
oron the order of a physician

Precaucién: Segun la ley federal, este dispositivo
solo se puede vender a través de un médico o
siguiendo las instrucciones de un médico
Mpogoy: H opoomovdiakr vopoBeoia emrpénel
MV TWANGN TS OUGKELNG QUTHC HOVO amd 1atpd f
Katomy evioA¢ latpol

Upozornéni: Podle federalnich zakond USA smi byt
tento pfistroj prodan pouze |ékafi nebo na jeho
objednévku.

Forsigtig: Ifolge amerikansk lovgivning ma dette
produkt kun saelges til eller efter anmodning fra
enlege
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Let op: dit apparaat mag volgens de federale
wetgeving uitsluitend door of in opdracht van een
arts worden verkocht

Opozorilo: zvezni zakon doloca, da se lahko ta
naprava prodaja samo s strani ali po narocilu
zdravnika

Vaming: Enligt federal lag far den hér enheten
endast sdljas av eller pd inradan av en likare
Attenzione: |a legge federale limita la vendita di
questo dispositivo ai medici o dietro prescrizione
medica

Atencao: a lei federal restringe a venda deste
dispositivo por médicos ou mediante prescricao
médica

Vorsicht: Laut Bundesgesetz der USA st der
Verkauf dieses Systems nur durch einen Arzt oder
auf drztliche Anordnung zulassig
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Attention: selon la loi fédérale américaine, ce
dispositif ne peut étre vendu que par un médecin
ou sur prescription d'un médecin

[insert symbol translation]

Hoiatus: foderaalseaduse piirangu tottu voib seda
seadet miliia arst voi osta arsti korraldusel
Huomio: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion laki rajoittaa
taman laitteen myynnin vain laakarille tai laakarin
madrdyksestd

[insert symbol translation]

Vigyazat: Az Egyesiilt Allamok szovetségi torvényei
ezen eszkoznek kizrdlag orvosok részére, vagy
orvosi rendelvényre torténd forgalmazasat teszik
lehetdvé

|spejimas: jstatymai riboja Sio jrenginio pardavima
qgydytojams arba jy reikalavimu

Uzmanibu! Federalais likums ierobezo Sis ierices
pardosanu, ko veic arsts vai kas tiek veikta péc
arsta pieprasijuma.

Advarsel: Ifolge amerikansk lovgivning kan dette
utstyret bare selges til eller etter forordning av en
lege.

Przestroga: prawo federalne zezwala na zakup
urzadzenia wylacznie przez lub na zlecenie lekarza
Atentje: Legislatia federala permite comercial-
izarea acestui dispozitiv numai de cétre sau la
comanda unui medic

Brumanue! Cornacko deepanbHomy
3aKOHOJATeNbCTBY NPOAAXA AAHHOTO M3AeNNA
pa3pelueHa TobKO Bpayam Wnu 1o Ux 3akasy.
Upozornenie: Federalne zékony USA obmedzujui
predaj tejto pomacky vyluéne na lekdra alebo na
jeho predpis.

Oprez: Savezni zakon SAD ogranicava prodaju ovog
uredaja na lekare ili po njihovom nalogu

Dikkat: Federal yasalar uyarinca bu cihaz sadece
doktor tarafindan veya doktor siparisi iizerine
satilabilir
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